The Company agrees to supply insulated coveralls and freezer gloves for all the posted 
employees in the Freezer Clerk and Shipper positions who are required to work in 
temperatures below zero degrees Celsius (0oC). 

The Company shall provide a tool allowance of up to three hundred and seventy-five 
($375.00) dollars annually. Maintenance employees must first obtain written permission from 
Company management to purchase tools that will be required in their role at Sunrise. 
Maintenance employees will be reimbursed for damaged tools after the presentation of the